the time products are sold. These estimates are established using historical information about the
nature, frequency, and average cost of warranty claim settlements; as well as product
manufacturing and industry developments and recoveries from third parties. Management actively
studies trends of warranty claims and takes action to improve product quality and minimize warranty
claims. Management believes that the warranty accrual is appropriate; however, actual claims
incurred could differ from the original estimates, requiring adjustments to the accrual. Our warranty
provision over the last three years, and as a percentage of net sales, has trended as follows:

(millions of dollars)   2010   2009   2008

Net Sales  $ 5,652.8  $ 3,961.8  $ 5,263.9
Warranty Provision  $ 39.3  $ 46.0  $ 66.1
Warranty Provision as a Percentage of Net Sales   0.70%   1.2%   1.3%

41

Source: BORGWARNER INC, 10-K, February 10, 2011 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠

Table of Contents

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of a 25 basis point change (as a percentage of
sales) in the assumed warranty trend on the Company’s accrued warranty liability:

   (Income)/Expense
(millions of dollars)   2010  2009  2008

25 basis point decrease  $ (14.1)  $ (9.9)  $ (13.2)
25 basis point increase  $ 14.1  $ 9.9  $ 13.2

At the end of 2010, our total accrued warranty liability was $66.8 million. The accrual is
represented as $37.0 million in current liabilities and $29.8 million in non-current liabilities on our
balance sheet.

See Note 7 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for more information regarding product
warranty.

Other Loss Accruals and Valuation Allowances

The Company has numerous other loss exposures, such as customer claims, workers’
compensation claims, litigation, and recoverability of assets. Establishing loss accruals or valuation
allowances for these matters requires the use of estimates and judgment in regard to the risk